

Exhibit 13

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

12-mc-00115 (JSR)

In re:

MADOFF SECURITIES

(Relates to consolidated proceedings on
extraterritoriality)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION IN
OPPOSITION TO EXTRATERRITORIAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 15th Street, N.W.
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution
CHRISTOPHER H. LAROSA
Senior Associate General Counsel- Litigation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Adjudication of the Trustee’s claims does not require extraterritorial application of the avoidance and recovery provisions of SIPA and the Bankruptcy Code because the transfers in question were domestic	4
II. Both SIPA and the Bankruptcy Code expressly authorize the extraterritorial application of the avoidance and recovery provisions in those statutes	10
III. International comity is not implicated where, as here, the Trustee is attempting to recover property stolen from investors in a U.S. broker-dealer as part of a Ponzi scheme with its “center of gravity” in the U.S	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Alstom SA Secs. Litig.</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	8
<i>In re A.R. Baron & Co.</i> , 226 B.R. 790 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>In re Banco Santander Securities-Optimal Litig.</i> , 732 F.Supp.2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 Fed App'x 840 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Barclay v. Swiss Fin. Corp. (In re Midland Euro Exchange, Inc.)</i> , 347 B.R. 708 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2006).....	16
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990).....	15, 17
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)	10
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2712 (2012), and <i>cert. den.</i> , 2012 WL 396489 and 2012 WL 425188 (June 25, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Matter of Bevill, Bressler & Schulman, Inc.</i> , 83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988).....	16
<i>Bianco v. Erkins (In re Gaston & Snow)</i> , 243 F.3d 599 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 534 U.S. 1042 (2001).....	6
<i>In re Bidermann Industries U.S.A.</i> , 241 B.R. 76 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)	7
<i>Cedeño v. Intech Group, Inc.</i> , 733 F.Supp.2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 457 Fed. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Daniel v. Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 F.2d 1223 (7 th Cir. 1977), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979).....	20
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	4, 10
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Massey</i> , 986 F.2d 528 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	5
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty, Inc.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Florsheim Group, Inc. v. USAsia Int'l Corp. (In re Florsheim Group, Inc.)</i> , 336 B.R. 126 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>French v. Liebmann (In re French)</i> , 440 F.3d 145 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 549 U.S. 815 (2006).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 11, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>Gushi Bros. Co. v. Bank of Guam</i> , 28 F.3d 1535 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	23
<i>Jackson v. Novak (In re Jackson)</i> , 593 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2010)	11
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mexico, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Kollias v. D&G Marine Maint.</i> , 29 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. den.</i> , 513 U.S. 1146 (1995).....	4
<i>Kriegman v. Cooper (In re LLS America, LLC)</i> , 2012 WL 2564722 (Bankr. E.D. Wash. July 2, 2012).....	6-7, 9
<i>Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> <i>(In re Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC)</i> , 170 B.R. 800 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 B.R. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 7
<i>Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC v. Societe Generale PLC</i> <i>(In re Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC)</i> , 186 B.R. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	5, 7, 8, 16, 17
<i>Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC v. Societe Generale PLC</i> <i>(In re Maxwell Communication Corp. PLC)</i> , <i>aff'd</i> , 93 F.3d 1036 (2d Cir. 1996)	23, 24
<i>Mitchell v. Chicago Partnership Bd., Inc.</i> , 246 B.R. 854 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	20
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	4, 5, 6, 10, 18, 19, 22
<i>Motor Club of America Ins. Co. v. Hanifi</i> , 145 F.3d 170 (4 th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998).....	6
<i>Nakash v. Zur (In re Nakash)</i> , 190 B.R. 763 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	11
<i>O’Mahony v. Accenture Ltd.</i> , 537 F.Supp.2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>O’Toole v. Karnani (In Trinsum Group, Inc.)</i> , 460 B.R. 379 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	6
<i>Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P.</i> <i>(In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC)</i> , 2012 WL 1570859 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2012)	11, 12
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	10
<i>In re Saunders</i> , 101 B.R. 303 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1989)	16
<i>SEC v. Packer, Wilbur & Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 978 (2d Cir. 1974)	13
<i>SIPC v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC</i> , 454 B.R. 285 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011), <i>aff’d sub nom., Aozora Bank Ltd. v. SIPC (In re Aozora Bank Ltd.)</i> , 2012 WL 28468 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2012)	21
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	10-11
<i>Tabor v. Bodisen Biotech, Inc.</i> , 581 F.Supp.2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Underwood v. Hilliard (In re Rimsat, Ltd.)</i> , 98 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>United States v. Gatlin</i> , 216 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2000)	11
<i>United States v. Mandell</i> , 2011 WL 924891 (S.D.N.Y. March 16, 2011).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Weingarten</i> , 632 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2011)	10, 11
<i>XL/Datacomp, Inc. v. Wilson (In re Omegas Group, Inc.)</i> , 16 F.3d 1443 (6 th Cir. 1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Securities Investor Protection Act (2008), 15 U.S.C. §	
78III(4)(D).....	13, 18
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78bbb.....	19
78eee(b)(2)(A)	11, 12, 18, 19
78fff(b).....	19
78fff-2(b).....	13
78fff-2(c)(1)	12, 13
78fff-2(c)(3)	14, 15, 18, 19, 20
78fff-3(a).....	13
78III(2).....	21
78III(4).....	13
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §	
541.....	15
541(a)(1)	11, 14, 16, 17, 19
541(a)(3)	16, 17
542.....	17
543.....	17
544.....	17
544(a)	6
547.....	6, 14, 17
547(a)(1)	14
547(b).....	15
548.....	6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 17
548(a)(1)	14
550.....	16
550(a)	17
726(b).....	12
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. §	
78ff.....	20
78j(b).....	5, 20, 22
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. §	
1961-1968	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
H. Rep. No. 95-746, (1977)	20
S. Rep. No. 95-763, (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 764.....	20
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Customer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 929P(b) 124 Stat. 1376, 1864-1865	19
<u>PUBLICATIONS AND PERIODICALS:</u>	
Jay L. Westbrook, <i>The Lessons of Maxwell Communication</i> , 64 Fordham L. Rev. 2531 (1996).....	6, 7, 8
James W. Moore, Lawrence P. King, 3 (Pt. 2) <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> § 60.79 (14 th ed. 1977)	20
